CH \$90.00 5323

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM551686 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PITNEY BOWES INC.		12/02/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PITNEY BOWES SOFTWARE INC.		
Street Address:	27 Waterview Drive		
City:	Shelton		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06484		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5323607	FINALIST
Registration Number:	1923472	STREAMWEAVER
Serial Number:	88362923	PSYTE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6502515002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6502515073
Email: jmull@stblaw.com
Correspondent Name: Corina McIntyre

Address Line 1: 2475 Hanover Street

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	003102/0007
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. Jason Mull
SIGNATURE:	/J. Jason Mull/
DATE SIGNED:	12/03/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=(32743683)_(1)_Sky -Trademark Assignment Agreement Execution Version#page1.tif source=(32743683)_(1)_Sky -Trademark Assignment Agreement Execution Version#page2.tif source=(32743683)_(1)_Sky -Trademark Assignment Agreement Execution Version#page3.tif

source=(32743683)_(1)_Sky -Trademark Assignment Agreement Execution Version#page4.tif source=(32743683)_(1)_Sky -Trademark Assignment Agreement Execution Version#page5.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Assignment Agreement"), effective as of December 2, 2019 (the "Effective Date"), is entered into by and between PITNEY BOWES INC., a Delaware corporation with an address at 3001 Summer Street, Stamford, CT 06905 ("Assignor"), and PITNEY BOWES SOFTWARE INC., a Delaware corporation with an address at 27 Waterview Drive, Shelton, CT 06484 ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are each referred to individually as a "Party" and together as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Stock and Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of August 23, 2019 (the "Purchase Agreement"), among Assignor. and Starfish Parent, LP ("Buyer"), Assignor has agreed to sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Buyer, and Buyer agreed to purchase, acquire and accept from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under certain of the Assignor's registered trademarks, service marks, trade dress, trade names, logos and other source identifiers, applications to register, and renewals of, the foregoing as set forth in Schedule A (collectively, "Trademarks");

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby irrevocably, absolutely and unconditionally assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to the Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest of every kind, nature and description in, to and under the Trademarks. The assignment of the right, title or interests in Trademarks pursuant to this Section 1 shall include (a) the assignment of all of such Assignor's rights, title and interests in the Trademarks, (b) with respect to the Trademarks, any and all goodwill connected with the use of and symbolized by such Trademarks and (c) the rights, as applicable: (i) to sue and recover damages and obtain other equitable relief for present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation or other violation or conflict associated with such Trademarks, (ii) to collect future royalties, damages, proceeds and other payments under such Trademarks, (iii) to claim priority based on such Trademarks under the laws of any jurisdiction and/or under international conventions or treaties, (iv) to prosecute, register, maintain and defend such Trademarks before any public or private agency, office or registrar and (v) to fully and entirely stand in the place of such Assignor and its affiliates, as applicable, in all matters related to such Trademarks as if this Assignment Agreement had not been made.

SECTION 2. Recordation. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to record this Assignment with any relevant governmental authority so as to perfect its ownership of the Trademarks. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions, and any other relevant authority, to transfer all registrations and registration applications for the Trademarks to Assignee as assignee of Assignor's right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this Assignment Agreement, and to issue to Assignee all registrations which may issue with respect to any applications for intellectual property rights included in such Trademarks.

SECTION 3. Further Assurances. From and after the Effective Date, upon Assignee's reasonable request and at Assignee's expense, Assignor shall cooperate with Assignee to (i) execute, acknowledge and deliver all instruments of transfer, conveyance, assignment and assumption, powers of attorney and any other documents or instruments, (ii) file or cause to be filed all filings with the appropriate Governmental Authorities and/or domain name registrars and (iii) take or cause to be taken all actions as may be reasonably required to convey and transfer to and vest in Assignee and protect its right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Trademarks, and as otherwise may be appropriate to carry out the transactions contemplated by this Assignment Agreement.

SECTION 4. <u>Subject to Purchase Agreement</u>. This Assignment Agreement is being executed solely to give effect to the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement. Nothing in this Assignment Agreement, express or implied, is intended to, or will be construed to, modify, expand or limit in any way the terms of the Purchase Agreement. To the extent that any provision of this Assignment Agreement conflicts or is inconsistent with the terms of the Purchase Agreement, the Purchase Agreement will govern.

SECTION 5. Miscellaneous.

- (a) <u>Severability</u>. If any term or other provision of this Assignment Agreement is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced by any rule of law or public policy, all other conditions and provisions of this Assignment Agreement shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect so long as the economic or legal substance of the transactions contemplated hereby is not affected in any manner materially adverse to any Party. Upon a determination that any term or other provision is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced, Assignor and Assignee shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Assignment Agreement so as to affect their original intent as closely as possible in an acceptable manner to the end that the transactions contemplated hereby are fulfilled to the maximum extent possible.
- (b) <u>Amendment.</u> This Assignment Agreement may be amended, restated or supplemented or otherwise modified only in a writing signed by all parties hereto.
- (c) <u>Governing Law.</u> This Assignment Agreement shall be governed in all respects, including as to validity, interpretation and effect, by the internal laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof to the extent that the application of the law of another jurisdiction would be required thereby.
- (d) <u>Counterparts.</u> This Assignment Agreement may be executed simultaneously in one or more counterparts (including by facsimile or electronic .pdf submission), and by the different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have duly executed and delivered this Trademark Assignment and Assumption Agreement as of the Effective Date.

AGREED AND ACCEPTED:

PITNEY BOWES INC.

By: Stanley I Sut

Title: Executive Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have duly executed and delivered this Trademark Assignment and Assumption Agreement as of the Effective Date.

AGREED AND ACCEPTED:

PITNEY BOWES SOFTWARE INC.

By: Robert E. Guidotti

Title: Executive Vice President and

President

SCHEDULE A

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Country	Reg. No.	Owner	Filing Date	Reg. Date
Finalist	US	5323607	PITNEY BOWES INC.	04/17/2017	10/31/2017
STREAMWEAVER	AU	717425	PITNEY BOWES INC.	09/16/1996	09/16/1996
STREAMWEAVER	BR	828536082	PITNEY BOWES INC.	06/28/2006	06/10/2008
STREAMWEAVER	CA	517454	PITNEY BOWES INC.	09/13/1996	09/30/1999
STREAMWEAVER	EM	349886	PITNEY BOWES INC.	10/03/1996	09/24/1998
STREAMWEAVER	US	1923472	PITNEY BOWES INC.	09/23/1994	10/03/1995

PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Country	Application No.	Owner	Filing Date
PSYTE	US	88/362923	PITNEY BOWES INC.	03/29/2019

RECORDED: 12/03/2019